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BAN ON USE OF LIQUIDS IN LANDFILLS 
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27 APR 1986 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT:  Regulatory Interpretation of Ban on Use 
          of Liquids in Landfills 
 
FROM:     Marcia E. Williams, Director 
          Office of Solid Waste (WH-562) 
 
TO:       David A. Stringham, Chief 
          Solid Waste Branch (5HS-13) 
          Region V 
 
Thank you for your memorandum of March 27, 1986, requesting  
clarification on the use of hazardous and nonhazardous liquids in  
landfills.  The applicant, LTV Steel Company, proposes to use one 
of two types of liquids to improve the handling properties of  
electric arc furnace dusts and grinder dusts as they are placed 
in the landfill.   
 
The first liquid proposed for use is contact runoff from the 
active portions of the landfill.  This runoff is considered to be 
a hazardous liquid waste, because it is likely to have mixed with 
leachate, which is a listed hazardous waste.  Section 3004(c)(1) 
of SWDA bans the placement of bulk liquid hazardous waste in 
landfills, even if absorbents are used to treat the liquid.  The  
use of such a hazardous liquid waste for treating the dusts would  
violate this ban.  
 
LTV also proposed using a nonhazardous liquid (noncontact 
runoff) to treat the wastes.  You asked if this spraying activity 
would be banned by Section 3004(c)(3), the nonhazardous liquids 
provision.  This section states that: "the placement of any 
liquid which is not a hazardous waste in a landfill, is prohibited 
unless the owner or operator of such landfill demonstrates to 
the Administrator, or the Administrator determines, that (a) the 
only reasonable available alternative to the placement in such 
landfill is placement in a landfill or unlined surface impound- 
ment..... and (b) placement in such owner or operator's landfill 
will not present a risk of contamination of any underground 
source of drinking water." 
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The guidance on nonhazardous liquids ("Restriction on the  
Placement of Nonhazardous Liquids in Hazardous Waste Landfills") 
which I intend to issue shortly, will specify that nonhazardous  
liquids used to meet other regulatory requirements are not  
considered to be subject to the restrictions in Section 3004(c)(3). 
One of these requirements is to control wind dispersal of 
particulate matter at landfills (Section 264.301(f)).  Use of  
nonhazardous liquids for dust suppression purposes is specifically 
mentioned in the guidance as not being subject to restrictions of  
Section 3004(c)(3).  If the spraying activity proposed by LTV is  
truly for dust suppression purposes (vs. achieving stability/density 
of the waste as specified in your memorandum), the activity would  
be acceptable.  
 
I recommend that you determine if the proposed use of the  
nonhazardous liquids is for dust suppression purposes, or to 
facilitate optimal placement of the wastes in the landfill.  
If LTV demonstrates to your satisfaction that the purpose is 
to prevent the wind dispersal of these dusts prior to placement 
of a soil cover, I believe that the activity can be permitted 
without requiring the demonstrations called for in §3004(c)(3)(a) 
and (b).  
 
Should you or your staff have any additional questions,  
please contact Allen Maples in the Land Disposal Branch, who can 
be reached at FTS 382-4683.  
 
cc:  John Lehman 
     Bruce Weddle 


